

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-261
L.T. Case No. 5D09-3559

D.M.T.,

Petitioner,

vs.

T.M.H.,

Respondent.

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF ASSISTED REPRODUCTIVE
TECHNOLOGY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT***

On Review from a
Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal

NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 392-6257
Facsimile: (415) 392-8442
By: SHANNON P. MINTER
Pro Hac Vice Pending
sminter@nclrights.org

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
Miami Tower
100 Southeast 2nd Street, Suite 4200
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055
By: CRISTINA ALONSO
Florida Bar No. 327580
calonso@carltonfields.com
CHRISTOPHER B. CORTS
Florida Bar No. 91374
cbcorts@carltonfields.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Academy of Assisted Reproductive Technology Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS MORE FAMILIES USE ASSISTED REPRODUCTION TO HAVE CHILDREN, COURTS MUST DETERMINE THE LEGAL PARENTAGE OF CHILDREN BORN UNDER NEW CIRCUMSTANCES.....	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE T.M.H. AS A PARENT.....	7
A. T.M.H. Is Not A “Donor” Under Section 742.14, Florida Statutes.	7
B. This Court Should Find T.M.H. Is a Legal Parent Under A Reasonable, Gender-Neutral Interpretation of Section 742.13(2).	11
C. In the Alternative, This Court Should Find That T.M.H. Is a Legal Parent Under the Common Law.	16
D. This Court Should Make Clear That Its Decision Applies To Female Couples Who Use Donor Insemination To Have A Child Even If Only One Has A Biological Relationship To The Child.....	19
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>C.M. v. C.C.</i> , 377 A.2d 821 (N.J. Juv. & Dom. Rel. Ct. 1977).....	12
<i>C.O. v. W.S.</i> , 64 Ohio Misc.2d 9, 639 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio Com.Pl. 1994).....	13
<i>Cone v. Cone</i> , 62 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 1953).....	20, 23
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Hernandez</i> , 74 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Frandsen v. Cty. of Brevard</i> , 800 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001).....	16
<i>In Interest of R.C.</i> , 775 P.2d 27 (Colo. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> , 61 Cal.App.4th 1410, 72 Cal.Rptr.2d 280 (Cal. App. 4th 1998).....	6
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005).....	7, 22
<i>In re Parentage of M.J.</i> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003)	21, 22
<i>In re Reed’s Estate</i> , 354 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1978).....	17
<i>In re Roberto d.B.</i> , 923 A.2d 115 (Md. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>In re Sullivan</i> , 157 S.W.3d 911 (Tx. App. 2005).....	12
<i>J.R. v. Utah</i> , 261 F.Supp.2d 1268 (D. Utah 2003)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> , 117 P.3d 673 (Cal. 2005)	10
<i>Kendrick v. Everheart</i> , 390 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1980).....	20, 23
<i>King v. S.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005)	22
<i>Lamaritata v. Lucas</i> , 823 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002).....	10
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	13
<i>McIntyre v. Crouch</i> , 780 P.2d 239 (Or. App. 1989).....	13
<i>Music v. Rachford</i> , 654 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	23
<i>Overman v. State Bd. of Control</i> , 62 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1952).....	20, 23
<i>Shineovich & Kemp v. Shineovich</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. Ct. App. 2009)	19
<i>Soos v. Superior Court in & for Cty. of Maricopa</i> , 897 P.2d 1356 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1994).....	19
<i>State v. Burris</i> , 875 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 2004).....	18
<i>T.M.H. v. D.M.T.</i> , 79 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	9, 12, 16
<i>Tyne v. Time Warner Entm't Co.</i> , 901 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2005).....	18
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wakeman v. Dixon</i> , 921 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	23
<i>Wilcox v. Jones</i> , 346 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977).....	17

Statutes

Chapter 742, Fla. Stat.....	2, 17, 20
Section 109.239(1), Or. Rev. Stat.	10
Section 19-4-106(2)-(3), Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	9
Section 742.13, Fla. Stat.	passim
Section 742.14, Fla. Stat.	passim
Section 742.15(1), Fla. Stat.....	12

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Assisted Reproductive Technology</i> (April 19, 2012), available at http://www.cdc.gov/art/	3
Judy Keen, <i>Surrogate Relishes Unique Role: And Science Has a Place in the Family, Too</i> , USA Today (Jan. 23, 2007).....	4
Naomi Cahn and the Evan B. Donaldson Adoption Institute, <i>Old Lessons for A New World: Applying Adoption Research and Experience to Art</i> , 24 J. Am. Acad. Matrim. Law. 1 (2011)	4
Naomi Cahn, <i>The New Kinship</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 367 (2012).....	4

Rules

Rule 9.210, Fla. R. App. P.	22
